
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Jenny Bryce-Chan 
 

Email: jenny.bryce-chan@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Friday 5 July 2024 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Licensing Panel 
 

The Licensing Panel will meet in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Huddersfield at 9.30 am on Monday 15 July 2024. 
 
This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s 
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 

The Licensing Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Rylah 
Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Site Visit 
 

Site visit to be undertaken. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Membership of the Panel 
 

To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are 
unable to attend the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

3:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 25 
June 2024. 
 

 
 

1 - 2 

4:   Declaration of Interests 
 

Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda in 
which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other 
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any 
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items. 
 

 
 

3 - 4 

5:   Admission of the Public 
 

Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where 
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be 
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for 
exclusion and to be resolved by the Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

6:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Panel will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Public Question Time 
 

To receive any public questions. 
  

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 

Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting.  
 

 
 

 

8:   Licensing Act 2003 – Application for the Grant of a New 
Premises Licence: Mapplewell Bottle Shop Ltd, 337 - 339 
Wakefield Road, Denby Dale, Huddersfield HD8 8RT 
 
To consider the application at 09:30am. 
 
Contact: Anwar Butt, Licensing Officer. Tel: 01484 221000. 
 

 
 

5 - 72 

 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Bryce-Chan  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Tuesday 25th June 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair) 
 Councillor Zarina Amin 

Councillor Jane Rylah 
  
In attendance: Tahir Hanif, Legal advisor to the Panel Jordan Barrett, 

Licensing Officer Fiona Goldsmith, Public Protection 
Group Leader 

   
   

1 Site Visit 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

3 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public. 
 

4 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

5 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Full Variation of Le Sorelle, 5 Pickford 
Street, Milnsbridge, Huddersfield, HD3 4LH 
The Panel considered a report which outlined an application for the full variation of 
Le Sorrelle, 5 Pickford Street, Milnsbridge, Huddersfield, HD3 4LH. 
 
The Licensing Officer advised the Panel that on the 30th April 2024, the Licensing 
Department received an application for the full variation of a premises Licence. The 
licensable activities applied for were as follows:- 
 
- Sale of alcohol (on premises) Monday – Sunday 10:00am – 10:00pm. 
 
In response to the application a total of 14 representations were received.  One 
representation from Environmental Health and the remaining representations from 
local residents. 
 
The Panel was informed that the applicant had originally applied for a premises 
licence in August 2023, and the licensing activities applied for were as follows:- 
 
- Sale of Alcohol, Monday – Sunday 10:00am – 10:00pm 
- Live music 6:30pm – 10:30pm on Fridays  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Panel -  25 June 2024 
 

2 
 

At a hearing on the 11 October 2023, the Panel granted the licence, however only 
allowing the premises to sell alcohol between the hours of 10:00am – 6:00pm.  The 
Panel also added a condition on the licence that licensable activities should only 
take place inside the premises, and no alcohol is allowed to be taken or consumed 
outside the premise.  In addition, music should be inaudible to residents. 
 
In April 2024, the applicant applied for a full variation to increase the hours of sale of 
alcohol to 10:00am – 10:00pm every day and requested that the condition attached 
at the previous hearing be removed. 
 
The Panel heard from the applicant who explained that by increasing the hours of 
sale of alcohol and removing the condition, it would give the business more flexibility 
to cater for events rather than continually applying for Temporary Event Notices 
(TENs). 
 
Residents who live in close proximity to the venue, raised concerns stating that 
should the variation be granted, there would be an increase in noise, litter anti-social 
behaviour and public nuisance and asked that the application be refused. 
 
In considering  the application, the Panel determined that given the short period of 
time between the original application and the application for a full variation being 
submitted, not enough time had lapsed and there is not enough data to understand 
the full impact, giving consideration to the licensing objectives in respect of the 
protection of children from harm and public nuisance. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application in respect of the full variation of Le Sorelle, 5 Pickford Street, 
Milnsbridge, Huddersfield HD3 4LH be refused. 
 
 

Page 2



K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

C
O

U
N

C
IL

/C
A

B
IN

ET
/C

O
M

M
IT

TE
E 

M
EE

TI
N

G
S 

ET
C

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 
Li

ce
ns

in
g 

P
an

el
 

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 h
av

e 
an

 
in

te
re

st
 

 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

 o
r a

n 
“O

th
er

 
In

te
re

st
”)

 

 

D
oe

s 
th

e 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 

in
te

re
st

 re
qu

ire
 y

ou
 to

 
w

ith
dr

aw
 fr

om
 th

e 
m

ee
tin

g 
w

hi
le

 th
e 

ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 
ha

ve
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 is

 u
nd

er
 

co
ns

id
er

at
io

n?
  [

Y/
N

] 

 

B
rie

f d
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

of
 y

ou
r 

in
te

re
st

 

  

 
 

 

  

 
 

 

  

 
 

 

  

 
 

 

 Si
gn

ed
:  

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

   
   

   
D

at
ed

:  
  …

…
…

…
…

…
…
[...]
h
e 

ar
ea

 o
f y

ou
r c

ou
nc

il 
or

 a
ut

ho
rit

y.
  

 A
ny

 li
ce

nc
e 

(a
lo

ne
 o

r j
oi

nt
ly

 w
ith

 o
th

er
s)

 w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, h

ol
ds

 to
 o

cc
up

y 
la

nd
 in

 th
e 

ar
ea

 o
f y

ou
r c

ou
nc

il 
or

 
au

th
or

ity
 fo

r a
 m

on
th

 o
r l

on
ge

r. 
 

 A
ny

 te
na

nc
y 

w
he

re
 (t

o 
yo

ur
 k

no
w

le
dg

e)
 - 

th
e 

la
nd

lo
rd

 is
 y

ou
r c

ou
nc

il 
or

 a
ut

ho
rit

y;
 a

nd
 th

e 
te

na
nt

 is
 a

 b
od

y 
in

 w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r 

ci
vi

l p
ar

tn
er

, h
as

 a
 b

en
ef

ic
ia

l i
nt

er
es

t. 
 

 A
ny

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t w

hi
ch

 y
ou

, o
r y

ou
r s

po
us

e 
or

 y
ou

r c
iv

il 
pa

rtn
er

 h
as

 in
 s

ec
ur

iti
es

 o
f a

 b
od

y 
w

he
re

 - 
 

(a
) t

ha
t b

od
y 

(to
 y

ou
r k

no
w

le
dg

e)
 h

as
 a

 p
la

ce
 o

f b
us

in
es

s 
or

 la
nd

 in
 th

e 
ar

ea
 o

f y
ou

r c
ou

nc
il 

or
 a

ut
ho

rit
y;

 a
nd

  
(b

) e
ith

er
 - 

 
 

th
e 

to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ec

ur
iti

es
 e

xc
ee

ds
 £

25
,0

00
 o

r o
ne

 h
un

dr
ed

th
 o

f t
he

 to
ta

l i
ss

ue
d 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t 

bo
dy

; o
r  

 
if 

th
e 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t b

od
y 

is
 o

f m
or

e 
th

an
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

, t
he

 to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ha

re
s 

of
 a

ny
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

 in
 

w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, h

as
 a

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t e

xc
ee

ds
 o

ne
 h

un
dr

ed
th

 o
f t

he
 to

ta
l i

ss
ue

d 
sh

ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l o

f t
ha

t c
la

ss
.  

 

Page 4



1 

REPORT TITLE:  

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for the Grant of a New Premises Licence: Mapplewell Bottle Shop 
Ltd, 337 - 339 Wakefield Road, Denby Dale, Huddersfield HD8 8RT

Meeting:  Licensing Panel 

Date:  15th July 2024 

Cabinet Member (if applicable) Councillor Adam Zaman  

Key Decision 
Eligible for Call In 

No 
No

Purpose of Report To determine the application. 

Recommendations 
 Members of the panel are requested to determine the application. 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 In accordance with the requirements as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, where 

relevant representations are received by either a responsible authority or any other 
person, the matter is referred to the panel for a decision. 

Resource Implications: 
There are no resource implications. 

Date signed off by Strategic Director & 
name 

Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance? 

Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning? 

Fiona Goldsmith – on behalf of Rachel 
Spencer-Henshall Strategic Director for 
Corporate Strategy, Commissioning and 
Public Health 

Not applicable 

Not applicable 

Electoral wards affected: Denby Dale

Ward councillors consulted:    Cllr Timothy Bamforth 
                                                    Cllr Hannah Mckerchar 
                                                    Cllr Will Simpson  

Public or private: Report to be heard in Public.

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



2 

Has GDPR been considered? GDPR has been considered and appropriate sections of the 
report have been amended. 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of an application for the Grant of a 
premises licence, 5 representations have been received, and is therefore referred to this 
Panel for determination. 

2. Information required to take a decision. 

2.1 Application 

2.1.1 Received on 29.04.2024: 
                      337 - 339 Wakefield Road 
                      Denby Dale 
                      Huddersfield 
                      HD8 8RT 

a copy of application and plan shown at Appendix A 

2.1.2  Details of licensable activities applied for: 

Retail Sale of Alcohol  (On and Off)            
Monday – Sunday:   00:00- 23:59 (24 hrs) 

                      Live Music (Indoors and Outdoors)                                
Sunday – Thursday:  15:00 – 20:00 

                      Recorded Music  (Indoors and Outdoors)                      
Sunday – Thursday:   10:00 – 23:00 
Friday – Saturday:  10:00 – 00:00 

2.1.3 A total of 5 representations have been received in respect of this 
application,1 from Environmental Health, the remaining have been received from 
residents. 

2.1.4 These representations consider the following licensing objectives would not 
be met should this licence be grated:

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 Public Safety 
 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

A copy of the representations may be seen at Appendix B 

2.1.5 The application is for the grant of a new licence, at a former newsagent. 
Planning permission has not been applied for; however, this should not prevent 
this application being heard today. The premises has never had a premises 
licence attached to it historically. 

Page 6



3 

2.1.6 A location plan is attached at Appendix C 

2.2 Licensing Policy 

Members considering the application should take note of the Authority’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, which provides the following guidance on how Members 
should approach the application and representation(s): 

1.0 – Executive Summary

1.2 In exercising its duties and responsibilities under the terms of the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Council will operate within the statement and procedures mentioned 
in this policy statement. Notwithstanding this statement, all applications will be 
treated on their own merits and judged accordingly. 

The council will have regard to any relevant guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State in exercising its powers under the Act. 

2.4 The Licensing Authority will carry out its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003 with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives contained in the Act 
and each has equal weight. 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 Public Safety 
 The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

2.13 The Licensing Authority recognises that each licence application must be 
considered on its own individual merits in the context of the four licensing 
objectives, and that unless relevant representations are received from responsible 
authority’s or interested parties, there is no provision for a Licensing Authority to 
impose conditions on a licence other than those proposed within an application. 
Only conditions which have been volunteered by the applicant or which have been 
determined at a Licensing Panel hearing can be attached to a licence or 
certificate. If an application is lawfully made and no relevant representations are 
made in respect of an application, the Licensing Authority is under a duty to grant 
the licence on the terms sought. Only if relevant representations are made will the 
Council’s discretion be engaged. 

2.3 Secretary of State Guidance 

Members also need to consider the statutory guidance issued, by the Secretary of 
State, under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. As the representations related 
to 3 of the licensing objectives, member’s attention is drawn to Section 2 of this 
guidance, which can be seen at Appendix D. 
In addition, members are also referred to Section 16 of the Section 182 Guidance 
which clarifies circumstances in which entertainment activities are no longer 
licensable, the relevant parts may be found at Appendix E 

3. Implications for the Council 

3.1  Working with People 

Page 7



4 

Residents of Kirklees need to be confident that under the Licensing Act 2003 licence 
holders under the Licensing Act 2003 are in a position to uphold the four licensing 
objectives. The committee is required to take appropriate and necessary action against 
licence holders where they fall short of their duties under the Licensing Act 2003. This 
will support both the licensing objectives and support the corporate outcomes of citizens 
in 
[...]
e 
and become rowdy. To emphasise this point, our kitchen windows are on a level with 
the access path so people can see into our properties, furthermore we have had first 
hand experience of people that are in an intoxicated state as we live only a few doors 
down from the Social Club on Norman Road Denby Dale. Although it doesn't happen 
often it does and has happened. 

Page 43



Representation 2. 

To Whom It May Concern, 

Please see the below objection to PR00431 | Premises Licence | 337 – 339 Wakefield Road Denby 
Dale Huddersfield HD8 8RT 

I am writing on behalf of my partner and myself, who live to 
the property subject to the Premises License Application referenced above. Our home and persons 
will be directly and negatively impacted if the application were to be approved and we wish to object in 
the strongest possible terms. Should you require any further information or clarification such as proof 
of residence, please contact me at this email address and I will be happy to 
assist. 

We also strongly believe that the local community and Denby Dale more broadly will be negatively 
impacted if the application were approved. 

As it currently stands there are FIVE licensed premises within a 500m radius of each other within the 
centre of Denby Dale. There are an additional TWO licensed premises within an additional 500m 
radius. 

While the greater Denby Dale Parish has a population of approximately 16,000 people (this includes 
Scisset, Skelmanthorpe and Emley who all have additional and numerous licensed premises), the 
population within a 1000m radius of the village centre is approximately 2000 people. With an 
additional licensed premises, bringing the total to EIGHT within that 1000m radius, we would have 
MORE LICENSED PREMISES PER PERSON THAN LEEDS. That is not okay. We do NOT need any 
more. 

------------------------------------- 
Incidents of alcohol related crime and disorder have increased in the 10+ years we have been present 
at this address. In the last few years we have witnessed multiple violent altercations directly related to 
alcohol consumption within the centre of Denby Dale; further we have, quite literally, heard countless 
other altercations, as screaming and abusive language is heard across the entire village centre, 
undoubtedly being heard by the many young children and families that call Denby Dale home. 

Approval of PR00431 will directly contribute to this issue by simple virtue of supplying alcohol, 
attracting additional drinkers and further increasing the likelihood of alcohol related crime and 
disorder. More alcohol = More crime. 
------------------------------------- 

------------------------------------- 
Smashed glassware and bottles have become prevalent around the currently licensed premises and 
is not cleaned up in a timely manner, if at all. Food waste is common, with discarded take-away 
littering the streets as a result of drinkers. This waste has attracted invasive and unsanitary pests 
including rats, which are not being managed by the council, nor the currently licensed premises or 
food retailers. These have created an obvious health hazard for anyone in Denby Dale, and 
particularly children who are most at risk of sharp objects littering their homes and pests who carry 
disease. 

Approval of PR00431 will directly contribute to this is multiple ways: Patrons of PR00431 will further 
increase the prevalence of broken glass, it is an inevitability when the premises serves alcohol in 
glass containers. Patrons of PR00431 will further increase the prevalence of discarded food, 
specifically the applicant for PR00431 has made explicitly clear that he intends to allow patrons to 
receive and consume take-away on the premises, thus encouraging more opportunity for food waste 
to be discarded and attract more pests. There are no reasonable resolutions to this; inebriated 
persons are more likely to break glass, and it is simply not cleaned up. Food waste is often discarded 

Page 44



improperly no matter how robust the availability of waste disposal is. You need only look at any town 
high street on a weekend to see that these are true and inevitable.  
------------------------------------- 

------------------------------------- 
Denby Dale has been for the entire time we have lived here, a sleepy village; this is how we, as 
residents, wish it to remain. Having spoken with many of our neighbours I can say that this 
perspective is echoed by every single one. Loud noise, late into the night, is an inevitability with 
additional licensed premises and will cause unreasonable harm to residents. There is also the 
concern of parking; Denby Dale has limited parking and cases of nuisance parking have only 
continued to increase, with people's homes being blocked by parked cars. Lanes and roads being 
double parked. Private parking being used without permission. Illegal parking on double-yellow lines 
and no parking zones. There is no little to no traffic enforcement taking place within village as it 
currently stands and further exacerbation is untenable. 

Approval of PR00431 will directly contribute to this is multiple ways: They have applied to play music 
outdoors until 23:00 every single night of the week, midnight on Friday/Saturday. They have made 
clear that they intend to play music in the outdoor space at the rear of the building which is separated 
from the back gardens of at least five homes by nothing more than a short hedge. This is wholly 
unacceptable and intolerable, it would remove from residents their right to access their back gardens 
in peace and privacy. Being subjected to whatever loud music the premises wishes to impose on 
them, every single night of the week until as late as midnight, an absolutely outrageous imposition 
and one that is by it's very definition a nuisance. There is no remedy for this, no fence or property 
alteration can mitigate these issues to an acceptable degree. In regards to parking, mo
[...]
n 

application for a premises licence or club premises certificate65) which relate to live 
music or recorded music remain in place, but are suspended between the hours of 
08.00 and 23.00 on the same day where the following conditions are met: 

•  at the time of the music entertainment, the premises are open for the purposes of 
being used for the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises; 

•  if the music is amplified, it takes place before an audience of no more than 500 
people; and 

•  the music takes place between 08.00 and 23.00 on the same day. 

16.37 Whether a licence condition relates to live or recorded music will be a matter of fact in 
each case. In some instances, it will be obvious that a condition relates to music and will 
be suspended, for example “during performances of live music all doors and windows 
must remain closed”. In other instances, it might not be so obvious: for example, a 
condition stating “during performances of regulated entertainment all doors and 
windows must remain closed” would be suspended insofar as it relates to music 
between 08.00 and 23.00 on the same day to an audience of up to 500, but the 
condition would continue to apply if there was regulated entertainment after 23.00. 

16.38 More general licence conditions (e.g. those relating to overall management of potential 
noise nuisance) that are not specifically related to the provision of entertainment (e.g. 

 
61 This would be by way of imposing a condition on a premises licence or club premises certificate as a result of a licence 
review, see paragraphs 16.55-16.56 
62 See paragraphs 16.6 and 16.45-16.48 
63 See paragraph 16.6. 
64 In relation to relevant licensed premises, see paragraph 16.32 
65 See paragraphs 16.39-16.40 Page 67



142 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

signage asking patrons to leave quietly) will continue to have effect. 

16.39 Chapter 9 of this Guidance sets out how a licensing authori
[...]
•  Is the music advertised as the main attraction? 
•  Does the volume of the music disrupt or predominate over other activities, or could it 

be described as ‘background’ music? 

16.60 Conversely, factors which would not normally be relevant in themselves include: 

•  the number of musicians, e.g. an orchestra providing incidental music at a large 
exhibition; 

•  whether musicians are paid; 
•  whether the performance is pre-arranged; and 
•  whether a charge is made for admission to the premises. 

16.61 In any disputed case, it will be for the licensing authority initially and, ultimately, for the 
courts to consider whether music is “incidental” in the individual circumstances of any 
case. 

  

 
75 See Chapter 11 for more information about reviews under the 2003 Act. 
76 And as such, the music entertainment needs to be authorised under the 2003 Act. This would include music during a Greco-
Roman or freestyle wrestling entertainment. While, depending on the circumstances, the Greco-Roman or freestyle wrestling 
may, or may not be licensable, it is still within the ‘description’ of a ‘wrestling entertainment’. Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Declaration of Interests
	8 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for the Grant of a New Premises Licence: Mapplewell Bottle Shop Ltd, 337 - 339 Wakefield Road, Denby Dale, Huddersfield HD8 8RT



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Bryce-Chan  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Monday 15th July 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair) 
 Councillor Jane Rylah 

Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 
  
In attendance:  Tahir Hanif, Legal Advisor to the Panel 

Anwar Butt, Licensing Officer 
Stephanie Mashiter, Senior Licensing Officer 
Alexander Garry, Environmental Health 
 

 
1 Site Visit 

Site visit undertaken. 
 

2 Membership of the Panel 
All Panel members were in attendance. 
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 25th June 2024, be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

5 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received.  
 

7 Public Question Time 
No public questions were asked. 
 

8 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for the Grant of a New Premises Licence: 
Mapplewell Bottle Shop Ltd, 337 - 339 Wakefield Road, Denby Dale, 
Huddersfield HD8 8RT 
The Panel considered a report which outlined an application for the grant of a 
premises licence, Mapplewell Bottle Shop Ltd, 337-339 Wakefield Road, Denby 
Dale, Huddersfield HD8 8RT.  The Licensing Officer advised the Panel that on the 
24th April 2024, the Licensing Department received an application for the grant of a 
new premises licence for the Mapplewell Bottle Shop Ltd.  In response to the 
application, five representations were received, one from Environmental Health and 
the remaining from local residents. 



Licensing Panel -  15 July 2024 
 

2 
 

 
The submitted representations indicated that the licensing objectives in respect of 
the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public 
nuisance would not be achieved if the licence was granted. 
 
The licensable activities applied for were as follows: 
 
- Retail sale of Alcohol (on and off) – 00:00 – 23:59. 
 
Regulated entertainment in respect of live and recorded music indoors and outdoors 
which were included in the original application were subsequently withdrawn from 
the application. 
 
The Panel invited the representative of the applicant to outline the application.  The 
Panel was informed that the premises will be a real ale pub and would be a replica 
of the other successful operation in Mapplewell, which has existed for several years 
and has never come to the attention of any of the Responsible Authorities.  It was 
explained that the original operating schedule contained comment and context as to 
what was required, much of which could not be included as conditions attached to 
the grant of any licence and therefore, a revised operating schedule was submitted.  
The aim was to show that the proposed operation supported by the proposed 
operating schedule would not undermine the licensing objectives. 
 
The Panel was further advised that since the Live Music Act of 2012, all live, 
recorded and unamplified music within the confines of a licensable area of a 
licensed premises, between the hours of 08:00 and 23:00 to audiences of less than 
500, are no longer licensable activities.  Therefore, all requests for regulated 
entertainment are to be removed from the application. 
 
The Panel invited representations from those who had objected to the application. 
The objectors stated that whilst they did not object to the overall application, the 
concern was the proposed outdoor activities in relation to the outdoor space at the 
rear of the premises. The Environmental Health Officer explained that it would be 
difficult to control the noise levels in the rear outdoor space and the potential for 
intrusive levels of noise emanating particularly when customers consume alcohol.  It 
is a source of noise which cannot be regulated or mitigated to prevent a potential 
noise nuisance. 
 
Local residents also raised concerns regarding the potential noise nuisance that will 
emanate from the premises particularly from the rear outdoor space, which backs on 
to some of the neighbours private gardens.  Concerns were also raised with regard 
to alcohol related crime and disorder, abusive language, food waste attracting 
vermin and parking nuisance. 
 
Having considered all the information presented both verbally and in writing, the 
Panel determined as follows: 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Panel -  15 July 2024 
 

3 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That the application for the Grant of a new premises licence, Mapplewell Bottle 
Shop Ltd be granted with conditions as follows: 
 
 Sale by retail of alcohol on and off premises from Monday-Sunday 00:00hrs-

23:59hrs (24hrs) 
 

 In respect to the rear Beer Garden/rear outdoor space, the use of this area is 
to be restricted to the hours of 10:00hrs to 20:00hrs only, following 
consideration of the revised operating schedule and the Noise Management 
Plan. 

 
 


